

December 17, 2024

VIA EMAIL

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management

Attention: Adjudication Section (MS WS 231A)

1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard New Orleans, LA 70123-2394

ATTN: Adjudication Unit

RE: OCS-G 25098, Mississippi Canyon 546 (E/2)

Non-Required Document Filing

MC 503/E/2 546/547 (Who Dat) Prospect

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find one (1) copy of the following document:

Title of Document: Amendment of Overriding Royalty Interest

<u>Identities of Parties to the Document</u>: LLOG Omega Holdings, L.L.C., LLOG Deepwater Development Company II, L.L.C., Westlawn GOM Asset 4 Holdco LLC and KUSA Inc. as Assignors, and Kevin A. Small, AEON Royalties LP, Abbel Asset Management Company LLC, NF Holdings, LTD, Postmodern Holdings, Ltd. and Black Streak, L.L.C., as Assignees.

<u>Leases Affected</u>: OCS-G 25098, Mississippi Canyon 546 (E/2) as to those depths from 12, 915' TVDSS down to 18,415' TVDSS.

<u>Category to be Filed</u>: 5 = Overriding Royalty, Production Payment, Net Profit

Service Fees: pay.gov receipt in payment of the fee incurred by this request is attached

Once this document has been filed as requested, I would appreciate your stamping and returning a copy of same to my attention via email: aprilp@llog.com.

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or need any additional information at (985) 801-4353.

Sincerely,

LLOG Omega Holdings, L.L.C.

Spil OPerhit

April O. Pertuit
Associate Landman

Attachment

Plaquemines Parish Recording Page

Kim Turlich-Vaughan Clerk of Court PO Box 40 Belle Chasse, LA 70037 (504) 934-6610 RECEIVED
ADJUDICATION SECTION
DEC 17 2024

Received From:

LLOG EXPLORATION CO LLC 1001 OCHSNER BLVD STE 100 COVINGTON, LA 70433

First VENDOR

LLOG OMEGA HOLDINGS LLC

First VENDEE

SMALL, KEVIN A

Index Type: CONVEYANCE File Number: 2024-00004614

Type of Document: AMENDMENT

Book: 1484 Page: 272

Recording Pages: 15

Recorded Information

I hereby certify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana.

This instrument was eRecorded.

On (Recorded Date): 12/17/2024

At (Recorded Time): 1:40:01PM

CLERK OF COURT
KIM TURLICH-VAUGHAN
Parish of Plaquemines
I certify that this is a true copy of the attached document that was filed for registry and
Recorded 12/17/2024 at 1:40:01
Recorded in Book 1484 Page 272

File Number 2024-00004614

Clerk of Court

Return To: LLOG EXPLORATION CO LLC 1001 OCHSNER BLVD STE 100

COVINGTON, LA 70433

AMENDMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF

This Amendment of Overriding Royalty Interest (this "Instrument") is executed by and between the following parties (collectively, the "Parties, and each individually a "Party") as of the date indicated in their respective acknowledgements to evidence their agreement with and acceptance of the terms and provisions of this Instrument, to-wit:

LLOG Omega Holdings, L.L.C. ("LOH"), a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 1001 Ochsner Boulevard, Suite 100, Covington, Louisiana 70433;

LLOG Deepwater Development Company II, L.L.C. ("**LDDC II**"), a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 1001 Ochsner Boulevard, Suite 100, Covington, Louisiana 70433;

Westlawn GOM Asset 4 Holdco LLC ("Westlawn") a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 4801 Woodway Drive, Suite 455E, Houston, Texas 77056; and

KUSA Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 700 Milam Street, Suite 1300, Houston, Texas 77002 ("**KUSA**");

hereinafter collectively referred to as the "WI Owners" and

Kevin A. Small, a single individual, whose address is 608 Highland Street, Houston, Texas 77009;

AEON Royalties LP, a Texas limited partnership, whose address is 3394 Chevy Chase Drive, Houston, Texas 77019;

Abbel Asset Management Company LLC, a Washington limited liability company, whose address is 32907 NE 171st Court, Yacolt, Washington 98675;

NF Holdings, LTD, a Texas limited partnership, whose address is P.O. Box 175, New Ulm, Texas 78950-0175;

Postmodern Holdings, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, whose address is P.O. Box 291277, Kerrville, Texas 78029; and

Black Streak, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, whose address is 1001 Ochsner Boulevard, Suite 100, Covington, Louisiana 70433;

hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ORRI Owners".

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made for all purposes to the following described federal offshore lease, to-wit:

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, bearing Serial No. OCS-G 25098, dated effective July 1, 2003, granted by the United States of America, as Lessor, in favor of Nexen Petroleum Offshore U.S.A. Inc., as Lessee, covering all of Block 546, Mississippi Canyon, as shown on OCS Official Protraction Diagram, NH 16-10 (the "Lease").

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made for all purposes to the following described instruments ("ORRI Assignments"), pursuant to which the ORRI Owners (or their predecessors, as applicable) acquired overriding royalty interests affecting the east half (E/2) of the Lease, insofar and only insofar as to the BOEM Ownership Depths, as hereinafter defined, equal, collectively, to two and one-half percent of six-sixths (2.5% of 6/6ths) (the "ORRI"), to-wit:

(a) Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest, dated effective January 1, 2012, between LLOG Deepwater Development Company, L.L.C., as Assignor, and David A. Pustka, et al., as Assignees, filed in the non-required records maintained by the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management of the United States Department of the Interior ("BOEM") on May 31, 2012, and recorded as follows:

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana

INDEX TYPE	BOOK	PAGE	NUMBER
Conveyance	1269	15	2012-00001932

(b) Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest, dated effective January 1, 2012, between LLOG Deepwater Development Company, L.L.C., as Assignor, and Abbel Asset Management Company LLC, *et al.*, as Assignees, filed in the non-required records maintained by the BOEM on May 31, 2012, and recorded as follows:

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana

INDEX TYPE	BOOK	PAGE	NUMBER
Conveyance	1269	21	2012-00001933

(c) Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest, dated effective September 1, 2016, between David Alan Pustka, et ux., as Assignor, and AEON Royalties LP, as Assignee, filed in the non-required records maintained by the BOEM on November 8, 2016, and recorded as follows:

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana

INDEX	TYPE	BOOK	PAGE	NUMBER
Conve	yance	1367	257	2016-00004149

(d) Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest, dated effective June 1, 2012, between Gary Alan Hummel, et ux., as Assignor, and Postmodern Holdings, LTD., as Assignee, filed in the non-required records maintained by the BOEM on June 26, 2012, and recorded as follows:

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana

INDEX TYPE	BOOK	PAGE	NUMBER
Conveyance	1272	34	2012-00002717

WHEREAS, LLOG Exploration Offshore, L.L.C. ("LEO"), Deepwater Development Company LLC ("DDC", formerly LLOG Deepwater Development Company, L.L.C.) and CNOOC Petroleum Offshore U.S.A. Inc. ("CNOOC", formerly Nexen Petroleum Offshore U.S.A. Inc.) entered into that certain Acreage Exchange Agreement dated effective January 1, 2012, as amended (the "AEA") whereby DDC acquired a one hundred percent (100%) of eight-eighths operating rights interest from CNOOC in and to the east half (E/2) of the Lease insofar and only insofar as to those depths from 13,000' TVD down to 18,500' TVD ("Contractual Depths"). Notwithstanding the Contractual Depths acquired by DDC in and to the east half (E/2) of the Lease, CNOOC and DDC filed Form-BOEM 0151 (Assignment of Operating Rights Interest in Federal OCS Oil and Gas Lease) with the BOEM covering those depths from 13,000' TVDSS down to 18,500' TVDSS ("BOEM Ownership Depths").

WHEREAS, LEO, on behalf of LOH and DDC, their successors and assigns, entered into that certain Letter Agreement dated December 15, 2023 with Eni Petroleum US LLC ("Eni") and CNOOC, whereby the parties thereto agreed to correct the BOEM Ownership Depths so that the BOEM's records reflect the Contractual Depths acquired by DDC and LOH in and to the east half (E/2) of the Lease pursuant to the AEA.

WHEREAS, LDDC II, Westlawn and KUSA, as the other current working interest owners of the BOEM Ownership Depths, also agreed to the correction of such depths pursuant to that certain Letter Agreement dated December 27, 2023, effective December 29, 2023 as set forth herein;

WHEREAS, the Working Interest Owners, CNOOC and Eni entered into and filed with BOEM various Form-BOEM 0151 (Assignment of Operating Rights Interest in Federal OCS Oil and Gas Lease) and BOEM 0150 (Assignment of Record Title Interest in Federal OCS Oil and Gas Lease) assignments and reassignments to correct the BOEM Ownership Depths, such that the BOEM's records reflect the Contractual Depths acquired by DDC and LOH, their successors and assigns, in and to the east half (E/2) of the Lease pursuant to the AEA (collectively, the "Corrective Assignments");

WHEREAS, as a result of the Corrective Assignments, the operating rights depth interval owned by LOH and DDC, their successors and assigns, in and to the east half (E/2) of the Lease are those depths and zones between 12,915' TVDSS down to 18,415' TVDSS (which depths are equivalent to 13,000' TVD down to 18,500' TVD) (the "Corrected Depths").

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the ORRI granted pursuant to the ORRI Assignments, to the extent and only to the extent necessary, to amend the depths of the lease description affected by the ORRI to make such depths consistent with the Corrected Depths, all subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the Parties, and in order that the public records accurately reflect the intention of the Parties with respect to the matters provided for herein, the Parties agree as follows:

The description of the Lease burdened by the ORRI pursuant to the ORRI Assignments, as amended hereby, shall be as follows:

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, bearing Serial No. OCS-G 25098, dated effective July 1, 2003, granted by the United States of America, as Lessor, in favor of Nexen Petroleum Offshore U.S.A. Inc., as Lessee, covering all of Block 546, Mississippi Canyon, as shown on OCS Official Protraction Diagram, NH16-10, <u>INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR AS</u> said lease covers only the east half (E/2) of the Block and only as to those depths from 12,915' TVDSS down to 18,415' TVDSS.

This Instrument shall be binding upon each of the Parties hereto and upon their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.

Except as otherwise amended herein, the ORRI Assignments shall remain in full force and effect.

If any provision of this Instrument is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such holding shall have no effect on any other term, condition or obligation stated herein.

This Instrument shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and upon their respective successors and assigns. This Instrument may be executed in any number of counterparts; provided, however, neither this Instrument, nor any counterpart hereof, shall be binding or effective on any of the Parties, unless and until this Instrument, or a counterpart hereof, is executed by all the Parties. For convenience of filing and recording in appropriate jurisdictions, the executed signature/acknowledgement page for each of the Parties can be compiled into one document for filing and recording.

SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW

WITNESSES:

Print Name Joshu Graffagnini

LLOG Omega Holdings, L.L.C.

LLOG Deepwater Development-Company II, L.L.C.

By: ____

Name: Kemberlia Ducote

Title: Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

§

PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **Kemberlia Ducote**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as **Secretary** of **LLOG Omega Holdings, L.L.C. and LLOG Deepwater Development Company II, L.L.C.**, Delaware limited liability companies, and she acknowledged that she executed the same for and on behalf of said limited liability companies, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this 17th day of SEPTEMBER, 2024.

Notary Public – State of Louisiana

My Commission is for life.



WITNESSES

Westlawn GOM Asset 4 Holdco LLC

Name: Elisabeth Eljuri

Title: CLC & Chief Negotiator

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

888

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Elisabeth Eljuri, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as the CLC & Chief Negotiator of Westlawn GOM Asset 4 Holdco LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and she acknowledged that she executed the same for and on behalf of said limited liability company, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this 23 day of September

LISA KNOTT lotary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 12-05-2027 Notary ID 132275189

Notary Name: LISA Knott

My Commission expires on: 12/05/2027

David Cornel

KUSA Inc.

Name: John-Carter Murchison

Title: Director

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

Print Nan

8 8 8

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **John-Carter** Murchison, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as the **Director** of **KUSA Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, and he acknowledged that he executed the same for and on behalf of said corporation, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this 1 day of October . 2024.

ANGELA BAQUERO
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 04-09-2026
Notary ID 128215527

Iptary Public – State of Texas

Notary Name: Ang M Baguero

My Commission expires on: 4/1/21

WITNESSES: Lawra Daw	yah)	By: Leon	a france
1	Ison	Kevin A. Small	Contact
Rygh authory	<u>ACKNOWL</u>	EDGEMENT	
STATE OF TEXAS	§		

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

§

§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Kevin A. Small, a singleindividual, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as his own free act and deed.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this 13 day of December, 2024.

Notary Public - State of Texas

Notary Name: Mama Howfield

My Commission expires on: 09/2027

WITNESSES:

AEON Royalties, LP

By: AEON GP, LLC, its General Partner

Print Jame: Jackie Francois

Print Name: STEDY WALL 6701720107

_ `

By: / / / / / / / Naricy Eller/Bever Pustka

Manager

Manager

Printy fame: Jackie Francois

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

8 §

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared David Alan Pustka and Nancy Ellen Bever Pustka, known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Managers of AEON GP, LLC as General Partner of AEON Royalties, LP, a Texas limited partnership, and they acknowledged that they executed the same for and on behalf of said partnership, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this \3" day of November ___, 2024.

JESSICA PATRICIA ESPINOZA Notary ID #134907555 My Commission Expires May 20, 2028 Assur Peters Egy Notary Public - State of Texas

Notary Name: Jessica Patricia Espiniza

My Commission expires on: May 20,2028

WITNESSES:	Abbel Asset Management Company LLC
Print Name: Dessi ca Levy Pllen Strauss Print Name: Ellen Strauss	By: Robert Strauss Manager

<u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u>

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF CLARK

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Robert Strauss, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Manager of Abbel Asset Management Company LLC, a Washington limited liability company, and he acknowledged that he executed the same for and on behalf of said company, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this $\cancel{\cancel{b}}$ day of $\cancel{\textit{Nsvember}}$, 2024.

SVETLANA P KOLODKO
Notary Public
State of Washington
Commission # 99818
My Comm. Expires Oct 6, 2027

Notary Public - State of Washington

Notary Name: Svettana P. Kolodko

My Commission expires on: 26,20

WITNESSES:

NF Holdings, Ltd.

By: NF Holdings GP, LLC its General Partner

Daniel Bruce Nevin

Manager

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF AUSTIN

§ §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Daniel Bruce Nevin, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Manager of NF Holdings GP, LLC as General Partner of NF Holdings, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, and he acknowledged that he executed the same for and on behalf of said partnership, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this 6th day of November, 2024.

KAYMOI JASMINE BETHEL Notary ID #133472687 ly Commission Expires December 2, 2025

My Commission expires on: \mathcal{T}

W	IТ	NF	SS	ES:	•

Postmodern Holdings, Ltd.

By: Hummel Management Trust,

Its General Partner

By:

Gary Alan Hummel

Co-Trustee

Katherine Louise Hummel

Co-Trustee

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF KERR

stated.

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Gary Alan Hummel and Katherine Louise Hummel, known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as Co-Trustee of Hummel Management Trust, general partner of Postmodern Holdings, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, and they each acknowledged that they executed the same for and on behalf of said management trust and said limited partnership, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein

NEE ANN TACKETTO cal of office this Votary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 10-04-2028 Notary ID 135117870

Notary Public – State of

Notary Name:

My Commission expires on: 10-04

WITNESSES:

By:

Kemberlia K. Ducote

Manager

Black Streak, L.L.C

April O. Pertuit

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY

Joshua-Ø

§ §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Kemberlia K. Ducote, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as a Manager of Black Streak, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, and she acknowledged that she executed the same for and on behalf of said company, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal of office this 17th day of SEPTEMBER, 2024.

My commission is for life.

RACHAEL L. FRANCIONI Notary Public tate of Louisian St. Tammany Parish Notary ID # 163611 My Commission is for Life